

FILED
08-05-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2021AP000585

CIRCOLO, LLC DBA PASQUAL'S HILLDALE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SOCIETY INSURANCE, A MUTUAL COMPANY,
Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Dane County
The Honorable Mario D. White Presiding
Circuit Court Case No. 2020CV001062

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER

Jeffrey D. Colman
State Bar #1120695
Counsel of Record
Gabriel K. Gillett
Pro hac vice
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
JColman@jenner.com
GGillett@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Restaurants Sought Insurance Coverage To Help Survive Unprecedented
Hardship And Continue Their Critical Contributions To Wisconsin’s
Economy And Culture. 3

 A. The Restaurant Industry Is Working Hard To Stay Afloat. 3

 B. Insurers Have Wrongfully Denied Business Interruption Coverage..... 4

II. This Is An Important Case Of First Impression Where The Court Applies *De
Novo* Review. 5

III. Policy Language, Interpretation Principles, And Precedent Support Finding
Executive Shutdown Orders Caused Physical Loss Or Damage..... 8

 A. Policy Language And Policy-Interpretation Principles Support Reversal.... 8

 B. Recent And Longstanding Precedent Supports Reversal..... 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 506271 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021).....	6
<i>Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Society Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2020-CV-002597 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Milwaukee Cnty. Feb. 25, 2021)	6
<i>Day v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 2011 WI 24	8, 9
<i>Derek Scott Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 767617 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2021)	6
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)	6
<i>Folkman v. Quamme</i> , 2003 WI 116	8
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Orange Cnty. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 476268 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021).....	6
<i>Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan, 19, 2021)	6, 12
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of District of Columbia</i> , 199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962)	12
<i>JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020).....	6
<i>Kaloti Enters., Inc. v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , 2005 WI 111	5
<i>Legacy Sports Barbershop LLC v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2206161 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Macmiles, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , No. GD-20-7753 (Pa. Ct. C.P. May 25, 2021)	6

<i>McKinley Dev. Leasing Co. v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 506266 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Feb. 9, 2021).....	6
<i>Mooren v. Econ Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 624 (Ct. App 1999).....	5
<i>N. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Aardvark Assocs., Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 189 (3d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>North State Deli, LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020)	6, 12
<i>Optical Servs. USA/JCI v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5806576 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Aug. 13, 2020).....	6
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2753874 (8th Cir. July 2, 2021).....	7, 12
<i>Perry St. Brewing Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7258116 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2020)	6
<i>Preisler v. Gen. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WI 135	8
<i>Santino, LLC v. Society Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-358 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Outagamie Cnty. Mar. 1, 2021)	6
<i>Scott Craven DDS v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1115247 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Mar. 9, 2021)	6
<i>Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2228158 (D. Minn. June 2, 2021).....	6, 7, 12
<i>In re Society</i> , 2021 WL 679109	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Langridge</i> , 2004 WI 113	5
<i>Susan Spath Hegedus, Inc. v. ACE Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1837479 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2021).....	6

Other Authorities

Eric Amel et al., <i>Independent Restaurants Are a Nexus of Small Businesses in the United States and Drive Billions of Dollars of Economic Activity That Is at Risk of Being Lost Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (June 10, 2020).....	3
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss	9
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical	9
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Factbook: 2020 State of the Restaurant Industry</i> (2020).....	3
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Forty states and DC lost restaurant jobs in January</i> (Mar. 15, 2021).....	3
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Restaurant Industry in Free Fall; 10,000 Close in Three Months</i> (Dec. 7, 2020).....	3
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Restaurant sales pulled back from a healthy January</i> (Mar. 16, 2021).....	3
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Wisconsin Restaurant Industry at a Glance</i> (2019).....	3
Penn Law, <i>Covid Coverage Litigation Tracker</i>	6
